

21-637

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

DEVIN G. NUNES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK INC.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
(THE HONORABLE LAURA TAYLOR SWAIN, C.J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KEVIN T. BAINE
STEPHEN J. FUZESI
NICHOLAS G. GAMSE
MATTHEW J. GREER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Congressman Nunes.....	3
B. The First Impeachment Proceedings.....	4
C. CNN’s Reports.....	7
D. Rep. Nunes Sues Without Requesting a Retraction	8
E. The Litigation	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. California Law Applies to Rep. Nunes’s Claims.....	16
A. The District Court Correctly Followed the Majority <i>Lex Loci Delicti</i> Rule.	16
B. The Retraction Statute Is Substantive California Law.....	29
II. The District Court Properly Dismissed Rep. Nunes’s Defamation Claim.	32
III. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Rep. Nunes’s Conspiracy Claim.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ABLV Bank v. Ctr. for Advanced Def. Studies Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1118, 2015 WL 12517012 (E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2015).....	22
<i>Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 06-cv-2897, 2007 WL 9735875 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2007).....	19, 24, 26
<i>Anschutz Ent. Grp. v. Snepp</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 133 (Ct. App. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applied Equip. Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 869 P.2d 454 (Cal. 1994)	15, 37
<i>Ascend Health Corp. v. Wells</i> , No. 12-cv-83, 2013 WL 1010589 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2013).....	19, 20, 24, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15, 39
<i>Christian Louboutin S.A. v. Yves Saint Laurent Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 652 (E.D. Va. 2019)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. AMEC Civ., LLC</i> , 677 S.E.2d 633 (Va. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>Corinthian Mortg. Corp. v. ChoicePoint Precision Mktg., LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-832, 2009 WL 36606 (E.D. Va. Jan. 5, 2009).....	31
<i>Cybercreek Ent., LLC v. U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 696 F. App'x 554 (2d Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Depp v. Heard</i> , 102 Va. Cir. 324 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2019).....	24
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Edwards v. Schwartz</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 468 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	32
<i>Fellows v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 721 P.2d 97 (Cal. 1986).....	33
<i>Galustian v. Peter</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. Va. 2008)	17
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomes v. Fried</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Ct. App. 1982).....	32
<i>Griffin v. Red Run Lodge, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1198 (4th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Grillo v. Smith</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 414 (Ct. App. 1983)	36
<i>Harper v. Lugbauer</i> , No. 11-cv-1306, 2011 WL 6329870 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2011)	38
<i>Hatfill v. Foster</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoilett v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 81 Va. Cir. 176 (2010)	31
<i>Homeland Housewares, LLC v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-3954, 2014 WL 6892141 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2014).....	33
<i>Horoshko v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 373 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2004).....	35, 36
<i>Hudson Assocs. Consulting, Inc. v. Weidner</i> , No. 06-cv-2461, 2010 WL 1980291 (D. Kan. May 18, 2010).....	19, 24
<i>In re Cable News Network</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	33
<i>Kalpo v. Superior Court</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 80 (Ct. App. 2013)	37
<i>King v. ABC, Inc.</i> , No. 97-cv-4963, 1998 WL 665141 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1998)	29, 33
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 116587/04, 2007 WL 1439075 (N.Y. Super. Ct. May 11, 2007).....	29

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Lawrence-Leiter & Co. v. Paulson</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1061 (D. Kan. 1997).....	19, 26
<i>Martin v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 17-cv-3425, 2018 WL 6333688 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2018).....	35
<i>McMillan v. McMillan</i> , 253 S.E.2d 662 (Va. 1979)	16, 20
<i>Nunes v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 20-cv-03976, 2021 WL 665003 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2021)	11
<i>Nunes v. Fusion GPS</i> , No. 19-cv-1148, 2020 WL 8225339 (E.D. Va. Feb. 21, 2020)	4
<i>Nunes v. Lizza</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Iowa 2020).....	4
<i>Nunes v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 105 Va. Cir. 230 (June 24, 2020).....	4
<i>Nunes v. WP Company LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 20-cv-1403, 2020 WL 7668900 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2020)	4
<i>Nunes v. WP Company LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-506 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 17, 2020).....	4
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Phillips v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-544, 2016 WL 165024 (E.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2016).....	10
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , No. 07-11364, 2008 WL 2434137 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2008)	29
<i>Quillen v. Int’l Playtex, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 1041 (4th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Rybolt v. Jarrett</i> , 112 F.2d 642 (4th Cir. 1940).....	31
<i>Sabre Constr. Corp. v. County of Fairfax</i> , 501 S.E.2d 144 (Va. 1998).....	31
<i>Scanscot Shipping Servs. GmbH v. Metales Tracomex LTDA</i> , 617 F.3d 679 (2d Cir. 2010)	28

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Spring v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 575 (E.D. Va. 1993)	31
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Steele v. Goodman</i> ,	
No. 17-cv-601, 2019 WL 3367983 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2019).....	11
<i>Swinney v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 19-cv-808, 2020 WL 3868831 (M.D.N.C. July 9, 2020).....	19
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.</i> ,	
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Todd v. Lovecraft</i> ,	
No. 19-cv-1751, 2020 WL 60199 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2020)	35
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964)	16
<i>Velocity Micro, Inc. v. J.A.Z. Mktg., Inc.</i> ,	
No. 11-cv-374, 2012 WL 3017870 (E.D. Va. July 23, 2012).....	22
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Wiest v. E-Fense, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	22
<i>X-Tra Art, Inc. v. Consumer Union</i> ,	
48 F.3d 1230 (table), 1995 WL 100613 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 48a	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules—continued:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B).....	34
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-499.....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Betsy Swan, <i>Lev Parnas Helped Rep. Devin Nunes’ Investigations</i> , Daily Beast (Nov. 20, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/aawcw6em	6
House Perm. Select Comm. on Intel. Impeachment Inquiry, Tr. 146:9-21 (Nov. 21, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/56tuey75	7
House Perm. Select Comm. on Intel., <i>The Trump-Ukraine Impeachment Inquiry Report</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 116-335 (2019), https://tinyurl.com/46v59hz3	5
Jake Bernstein, <i>The Fundraising Pulpit</i> , N.Y. Review of Books (Apr. 23, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3advabs2	4
Letter from Adam B. Schiff, Chairman House Perm. Select Comm. on Intel., et al., to John M. Dowd (Oct. 10, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/vnyfyf6d	6
Letter from Adam B. Schiff, Chairman House Perm. Select Comm. on Intel., et al., to Rudolph W. L. Giuliani (Sept. 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/se2h6h2j	5
Nicholas Fandos, <i>House Subpoenas Giuliani, Trump’s Lawyer, for Ukraine Records</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 30, 2019)	5
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 377 n.5 (Am. L. Inst. 1934)	17
